Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Wednesday 6 March 2019

Time: 3.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email
[essica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Christopher Newbury (Chairman)  CliIr Peter Fuller
Clir Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman)  ClIr Sarah Gibson

Clir Phil Alford Clir Edward Kirk
ClIr Trevor Carbin CliIr Stewart Palmen
Clir Ernie Clark CliIr Pip Ridout

Clir Andrew Davis

Substitutes:

Clir David Halik CllIr Jim Lynch
Clir Deborah Halik CliIr Steve Oldrieve
Clir Russell Hawker Clir Roy While

Cllr George Jeans
Clir David Jenkins
Cllr Gordon King

ClIr Jerry Wickham
Clir Graham Wright

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0

AGENDA

Part |

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

Apologies

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12
December 2018.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disc
[...]
 further advice.
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter
is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.
Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 17 - 18)

To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as
appropriate.

Planning Applications (Pages 19 - 26)

To consider and determine the following planning application

a) 18/09808/DP3 Holt Pre-School, The Gravel, Holt Trowbridge BA14 6RA
Application to Register Land as a Town or Village Green - Church Field,
Hilperton (Pages 27 - 146)

To consider the following report

a) COMMONS ACT 2006 — SECTION 15(1) AND (2) APPLICATION TO
REGISTER LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN - CHURCH
FIELD, HILPERTON

Urgent Items

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be
taken as a matter of urgency.

Page 4



Wiltsnire Council

~————_ Where everybody matters

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD
ON 12 DECEMBER 2018 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL,
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Clir Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Clir Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman),
CllIr Phil Alford, ClIr Trevor Carbin, Clir Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis,

Cllr Sarah Gibson, ClIr Stewart Palmen, Clir Pip Ridout and ClIr David Halik
(Substitute)

Also Present:

Clir Johnny Kidney

73 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from:
Clir Edward Kirk who was substituted by Clir David Halik.

Clir Phil Alford sent his apologies for the start of the meetings and arrived at
15:55.

74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 were presented.
Resolved:

To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held
on 14 November 2018.

75 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

76 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.

Page 5



44

78

79

80

81

The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Public Participation

No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public.

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

Planning Appeals and Updates

The Planning Appeals Update Report for 02/11/2018 and 30/11/2018 was
received.

Resolved:

To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 02/11/2018 and
30/11/2018.

Appeals Report

Noted as detailed in minute number 79.

Planning Applications

The Committee considered the following applications:

17/08216/FUL Land North of 146, Upper Westwood BA15 2DE

Public Participation

George Mumford spoke in objection to the application

Chris Baines spoke in objection to the application

James Crawford spoke in objection to the application

Chris Beaver, Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Tim Leader, on behalf of Westwood Parish Council, spoke in objection to the
application

Matthew Perks, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application, which had
been deferred at the last meeting for a member site visit, which took place on
Monday 10 December 2018. The committee was informed that since the last
meeting, the application had been materially revised which comprised the
deletion of one of the proposed pods along with a reduced red lined site
boundary plan with enhanced landscape planting proposals, the committee was
presented with an updated report and list of planning conditions. Officers
recommended the application for one self-contained camping pod with parking
and change of use of land to leisure / tourism use be approved, subject to
conditions. The committee was advised that following receipt of the revisions, a
fresh consultation was completed lasting 10 days. Members of the committee

Page 6



were advised that late representations had been received which were circulated
to members of the committee on the day.

Key issues included; The principle of development, impacts on the Green Belt,
Cotswolds AONB and special landscape, the impacts on the Conservation Area
and neighbouring amenity; and highways impacts.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the
officer. Additional clarity was sought on whether the development comprised
inappropriate development in the green belt, an appraisal of relevant case law
and appeal decisions; and, the impacts of the additional vehicle movements.

In addition to responding to the matters raised, officers advised that only the site
area outlined in red would be subject to the proposed change of use.

Members of the public, as detailed above, had the opportunity to speak on the
application.

Local Member, Councillor Johnny Kidney, spoke in objection to the
development highlighting the sensitive nature of the site, the damage the
development would have on the openness of the Green Belt and that the
development was considered contrary to the NPPF and Core Policies 39, 51, 57
and the Cotswold AONB Management Plan.

A motion to refuse the application was moved by Councillor Trevor Carbin,
which was seconded by Councillor Ernie Clark.

A debate followed where the following points of clarification were answered by
officers: the relevance of the Cotswold AONB Management Plan, the current
use of the land and what permission the land benefitted from. There was also a
discussion about the relevance of a recent decision to grant permission for a
new car park at Dorothy House and the committee were informed of the very
special circumstances that applied to that particular case. Members were
advised to appraise and weigh up the merits of the application and not be
influenced by the determination of a separate application which did not share
the planning description and was not in the same settlement or immediate
locality.

At the end of the debate it was;

Resolved

To refus
[...]
 practice, which had 400 signatures.
Members were however advised that the petition was handed in immediately
before the start of committee proceedings and as a consequence, officers did
not have the opportunity to review or confirm all the signatories. Members were
however informed of the headline petition reasons for support.

The two other late representations raised objection against the application and it
was noted that these had been circulated to members of the committee earlier
in the week. The case officer as part of his presentation, referenced the
objection letters and informed the committee that within one of representations
illustrations and impacts were included which the case officer considered to be
inaccurate and for the benefit of the committee, the officer clarified the scaled
measured dimensions and separation distances.

Reference was also made to a light assessment and the application of a 25
degree rule which was explained with the benefit of slides in addition to the
content included within the published report. The committee was advised that
whilst officers accepted the additional storey would result in some
overshadowing and loss of direct sunlight to residential properties on the other

Page 8



side of the public carriageway, the development would not substantively fail the
25 degree test and that the impacts would not be severe enough to warrant a
reason for refusal.

Members of the committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the
officer with clarity being sought on: whether the application should have been
submitted as an application for 14 flats by virtue of the proposed modifications
to the consented first floor flats. Additional clarification was sought on the
development being car free and the proposed arrangements for on-site car
parking for the consented flats and D1 uses on the ground floor. The committee
also sought clarity on whether the application was CP45 compliant and whether
the proposed amenity space woul
[...]
 member
determination.

At the end of the debate it was;

Resolved

To defer and delegate the approval of the application to officers following
direct liaison with the applicant to secure confirmation that the flats would
satisfy the minimum size requirements.

There was a five minute comfort break taken between 17:00 and 17:05.

Clir David Halik left the meeting at 17:00

82a 18/05384/FUL Land at Auckland Farm, Codford Warminster BA12
oLZ

Public Participation

Tony Kernon, Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Tom Thornton, spoke on behalf of Codford Parish Council, in objection to the
application

Page 10



Steven Sims, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which
recommended approval be granted for the Proposed detached farm workers
dwelling with integral garage and vehicular access.

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the
officer. Details were sought on: the proximity to the nearest neighbour, the
proximity to the AONB and to identify the proposed internal utility space.

Members of the public, as detailed above, had the opportunity to speak on the
application.

Local Member, Councillor Christopher Newbury, spoke on the application noting
the difference of opinions of the AONB officer and agricultural consultant.

A motion to approve the officer's recommendation was moved by Councillor
Jonathon Seed and seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout which was caveated to
require condition 9 to be made amended to clarify and secure more robust
boundary planting.

A debate followed during which time the committee was advised of the
recommended occupancy condition, which in accordance with case law and
established planning practices, the agricultural tie allows for retired farm
workers, widows, widowers or any resident dependants.

At the end of the debate it was;
Resolved
To approve the application subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in
accordance with the following approved plans:

Amended site location plan scale 1:1250;

Amended proposed ground and first floor plans scale 1:50 dwg no. 02;
Amended proposed south and west elevation plan scale 1:50 dwg no. 03;
Amended proposed east and north elevation plan scale 1:50 dwg no. 04;
Amended block/street scene plan scale 1:250 dwg no. 05A;

Amended block plan scale 1:500 dwg no. 06A;

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper
planning.

Page 11



3 The occupation of the dwelling hereby approved shall be limited to
a person solely or mainly working, or last working, in the locality in
agriculture or in forestry, or a widow or widower of such a person, and to
any resident dependants.

REASON: The site is in an area where residential development for
purposes other than the essential needs of agriculture or forestry is not
normally permitted and this permission is only granted on the basis of an
essential need for a new dwelling/residential accommodation in this
location having been demonstrated.

4 No development shall commence above ground floor slab level until
details and samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and
roofs have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with
the approved details.

REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission and the
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before
development commences in order that the development is undertaken in
an acceptable manner, in the interests of visual amenity and the character
and appearance of the area.

5 Notwit
[...]
information or
to download the CIL forms please refer to the Council's Website
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communit
yinfrastructurelevy

The applicant should contact Wessex Water to secure appropriate water
connections

Page 14



Councillor Sarah Gibson left the meeting at 17:45 and did not vote on the
application.

83 Urgent ltems

There were no Urgent Items.

(Duration of meeting: 3.00 - 6.00 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Wiltshire Council

Western Area Planning Committee

6" March 2019

Planning Appeals Received between 30/11/2018 and 22/02/2019

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or | Appeal Type Officer Appeal Overturn
COMM Recommend | Start Date | at Cttee
17/10017/VAR 12 Common Hill STEEPLE Removal of condition 6 of planning DEL Written Refuse 04/12/2018 | No
Steeple Ashton ASHTON permission 14/09537/FUL to allow for the Representations
Wiltshire, BA14 6ED re-instatement of Permitted Development
Rights
17/10530/FUL The Prince of Wales Inn | DILTON MARSH Erection of a detached dwelling with DEL Written Refuse 13/12/2018 | No
High Street alterations to the existing car park and Representations
Dilton Marsh, BA13 4DZ entrance way
18/02867/VAR Land at Common Hill STEEPLE Removal of condition 5 of planning DEL Written Refuse 12/12/2018 | No
Bleet, Steeple Ashton ASHTON permission 16/09052/FUL to allow Representations
Wiltshire,BA14 6EA stables and haybarn to be converted into
a dwelling instead of a holiday let
18/04155/FUL Lavender Lodge CORSLEY Removal of Condition 7 pursuant to DEL Written Refuse 23/01/2019 | No
40 Temple, Corsley planning application W/06/03436/FUL, to Representations
Warminster, BA12 7QP allow Lavender Lodge to be used as a
permanent, separate r
[...]
 March 2019

Application Number 18/09808/DP3

Site Address Holt Pre-School, The Gravel, Holt Trowbridge BA14 6RA

Proposal Renewal of temporary planning permission for a single mobile at
Holt Pre School

Applicant Mr Peter Slatford

Town/Parish Council HOLT

Electoral Division Holt - ClIr Trevor Carbin

Grid Ref 386607 162055

Type of application Full Planning

Case Officer Steven Sims

Reason for the application being considered by Committee

This report is brought to Committee since it is an application made by Wiltshire Council to
which, there has been an objection raised by a member of the public.

The Council’'s adopted scheme of delegation (Part 3, Section D3 para 1.1) states that
“applications submitted by Wiltshire Council will not be dealt with under delegated powers
where an objection has been received raising material planning considerations”.

The decision making authority must therefore, rest with the elected Members.
1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation that
the application be approved.

2. Report Summary

The main issues to consider are:
e Impact upon the Character and Appearance of the Area
e Impact upon the Living Conditions of Neighbouring Residents
o Highway Issues
e Other Issues

3. Site Descrlptlon

earcn ults Tor bal.. : ': 3 v >
PR o> N~ BB ;%
E 52 : :
g

_U]E" & e :

Holt Prlmary School is Iocated Wlthln the limits of development of Holt and adjacent to the HoIt
Conservation Area. The siting of the temporary class room is located in the northeast corner of

Page 19



the school grounds and is used to provide the village with a pre-school nursery facility — which
is located adjacent to and to the south of the residential property at No. 265 - The Common.

The school is surrounded by residential development as the following insert plan illustrates. A
public footpath (HOLTS55) is lo
[...]
l classroom. Whilst it
is fully recognised that children using the path may generate some noise disturbance, this
application cannot be used to restrict or control the use of the path. This is a matter for the
school and pre-school to duly take notice of and put in place appropriate measures for noise
controls during the hours the school and pre-school are in use; and when children walk to and
from the school premises.

9.2.4 To ensure that the registered local concern is properly recorded on any decision, a
planning informative is recommended to bring notice to the pre-school facility and the local
authority pre-school co-ordinator of the duty to ensure there is proper supervision to quell
noise levels from children using the nursery facility and to educate the children making use of
the local paths on-route to and from the premises to be mindful of adjoining neighbours and to
keep noise levels under control.

10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance)

The proposed development is considered to be in accordance with relevant polices of the
Core Strategy and the NPPF and temporary planning permission for 5 years is supported.
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans: Location plan scale 1:1250; Plans and elevations scale 1:100 dwg no.
1237/59 Rev O.

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning

2. The pre-school classroom is hereby approved on a temporary basis and shall be removed
from the site and the land restored to grass on or before 6 March 2024.

REASON: To define the terms of the planning permission.
Planning Informative:
1. The pre-school nursery and the local authority pre-school coordinator are duly encouraged

to take notice of the registered third party concern relative to noise levels pursuant to the use
of the lane by children; and, to ensure there is appropriate supervision of children to quell

Page 23



noise levels mindful of the proximity to neighbouring residential properties and to safeguard
privacy and amenities.

Page 24



18/09808/DP3
Holt Pre-School

VViItShlre CounCﬂ The Gravel
e, Where everybody matters
Holt
Wilts
BA13 6RA

Hdt Voluntary Controlled
- ;-" Frimary Sehoaol

; - __ ——
11, 250 o — em
@Crown oopynght and database ng hts 2014 ord nanoe Su n.rey 11}0049050 o,b'-‘/\
’ s -ty v AN

/

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

6 MARCH 2019

COMMONS ACT 2006 — SECTION 15(1) AND (2) APPLICATION TO REGISTER
LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN — CHURCH FIELD, HILPERTON

Purpose of Report

1. To seek approval to appoint an independent Inspector to hold a non-statutory
Public Inquiry and provide an advisory report for the Western Area Planning
Committee on the application to register land as a town or village green at
Church Field, Hilperton.

Relevance to Council’s Business Plan

2. Working with the local community to maintain an up-to-date register of town and
village greens to make Wiltshire an even better place to live, work and visit.

Background

3. Wiltshire Council received an application to register land at Church Field,
Hilperton as a town or village green on 24 April 2017. The application was made
under Section 15(1) and (2) of the Commons Act 2006 which requires the
applicant to demonstrate, on the balance of probabilities, that the land has been
used by a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, and that they have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years.

4, The application was accepted and duly advertised on 21 July 2017 for a period
of 42 days. During this time three objections and one representation in support
were received. One of the objectors was the owner of the land. He has since
died and the objection is being maintained by his estate.

5. Full
[...]
costs of defending an action for judicial review,
it is imperative that the council adopts the proper decision making process in
dealing with this application.

Proposal

28. To seek approval to appoint an independent Inspector to hold a non-statutory
Public Inquiry and provide an advisory report for the Western Area Planning
Committee on the application to register land as a town or village green at
Church Field, Hilperton.

TRACY CARTER
Director Waste and Environment

Report Author
Sally Madgwick
Definitive Map and Highway Records Team Leader

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of
this Report:

None
Appendices:

Appendix A - Officers’ Interim Decision Report
This report has 4 appendices:

Al Summary of user evidence

A2 Landowner’s objection to the application

A3  Applicant’s response to objections

A4 Landowner’s response to applicant’s response

Pa59e 31

CM09923/F



This page is intentionally left blank



1

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
COMMONS ACT 2006

INTERIM REPORT

APPENDIX A

APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND AT CHURCH
FIELD, HILPERTON AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN

PURPOSE OF REPORT

i) To consider the application and evidence submitted under Section 15(1) and
(2) of The Commons Act 2006 to register land at Church Field, Hilperton as a Town

or Village Green.

i) To recommend that a non-statutory public inquiry is held before an expert in this
area of law to test all evidence and to make a recommendation to assist the council
make a decision on the application.

LOCATION PLAN

The land is located south west of the Church of St Michael and All Angels, Hilperton, BA14

7RJ and is referred to as Church Field (shown highlighted in red):

RN A LT T T

g |
I'.I‘%,_/ “Hilperton Marsh',_~ \'\),_,
i | \('

-
Tl %
fi= A
FoT
l."nli.'“_[ \.\
=7

i

B ==

1= I
=

¥
- P
;_’. - S \\\\\
F'_g':(f&rq& Mea\d?\&;-\ J{
., S o
hY ™,

Page 1 of 29



3 APPLICATION PLAN

APPLICATION DETAILS:

Application number: TVG 2017/01
Date of receipt: 24 April 2017

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 MARCH 2019 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout who was substituted by Cllr Roy While 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 December 2018. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, relating to item 8, clarified his involvement, noting that he was 
not one of the organisers of the application but had responded to the applicants 
as a member of the public. He had not pre-determined his thoughts on the 
application and would approach with an open mind.  
 
Cllr Clark referred to section 25 of the Localism Act 2011, noting that he had 
potentially given a prior indication of a view on the application. However a prior 
indication did not amount to pre-determination or bias but a pre-disposition. 
Reference was made to section 25(2) highlighting that, it was clear that a 



 
 
 

 
 
 

decision maker should not be taken to have had a closed mind when making a 
decision, because the decision maker had indicated a view they had taken, or 
may take, in relation to a matter and the matter was relevant to the decision.  
 
Cllr Edward Kirk declared an interest in item 8 and excluded himself from the 
debate and voting.     
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
A late question had been received from Cllr Trevor Carbin which read: 
 
Have any comments been received from town and parish councils about the 
recent changes to the weekly lists of applications and decisions? 
 
An officers response had been prepared which read: 
 
With the change in format of weekly lists, we have received 14 positive 
comments and 13 negative comments. 
 
Of the negative comments, 4 were from Parishes (West Tisbury, Wilsford Cum 
Lake, Buttermere and Alediston) but these were more comments and questions 
than complaints. 
 
Of the positive comments, 6 were from Parishes (Nettleton, Quidhampton, 
Steeple Ashton, Hullavington, Atworth, and Cllr Bucknell representing 
Lyneham). 
 
Cllr Carbin had the opportunity to respond and it was noted that Holt PC were  
not happy with the change as it inconvenient for parishes. 
 
Following this the Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules 
of public participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

6 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
Public Participation 
Francis Morland spoke on the appeals report 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 30/11/2018 and 22/02/2019 was 
received. 
 
The Area Team Leader, in response to points and criticisms raised during the 
public forum, noted the criticisms levelled at the Council and the planning 



 
 
 

 
 
 

inspectorate and advised that the asserted failings pursuant to publishing and 
sharing relevant documents timeously for the cited planning enforcement 
appeal, would be passed on to the relevant officers to investigate. In response 
to a separate appeal, and the criticisms levelled at the Council and planning 
inspector for not pursuing the concerns of the Parish Council, the officer 
advised that it was for the appointed inspector to determine what weight to 
afford to the representations provided by consultees and third parties.  
 
Cllr Ernie Clark then asked the officer how long appeals generally take and 
there was a brief discussion about the timescales for different appeals.  The 
elected members were also briefly informed of the recent Rosewell Report.   
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 30/11/2018 and 
22/02/2019. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
 
Steve Sims, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report, which had been 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions, for a renewal of temporary 
planning permission for a single mobile at Holt Pre School. 
 
Key issues included; Impact upon the Character and Appearance of the Area; 
Impact upon the Living Conditions of Neighbouring Residents and Highway 
Issues. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer. Details were sought on: Why the application kept returning for temporary 
planning permission rather than permanent permission and whether the 
occupiers were a private company or part of the school. 
 
The Officer, in response to the questions noted that; although it was not best 
practice to continually return for temporary planning permission, it was 
acceptable; and that he was unaware whether the nursery operated as a private 
entity or as part of the school. 
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak on the application. 
 
Local Member, Cllr Carbin moved the officers recommendation with an 
additional informative, following advice provided by the area team leader, to 
encourage the applicant to plan for a more permanent solution prior to 2024. 
The motion was seconded by Cllr Andrew Davis. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve temporary planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:  Location plan scale 
1:1250; Plans and elevations scale 1:100 dwg no. 1237/59 Rev O. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning 
. 
2. The pre-school classroom is hereby approved on a temporary basis 
and shall be removed from the site and the land restored to grass on or 
before 6 March 2024.  
 
REASON: To define the terms of the planning permission. 
 
 
Planning Informative: 
 
1. The pre-school nursery and the local authority pre-school coordinator 
are duly encouraged to take notice of the registered third party concern 
relative to noise levels pursuant to the use of the lane by children; and, to 
ensure there is appropriate supervision of children to quell noise levels 
mindful of the proximity to neighbouring residential properties and to 
safeguard privacy and amenities. 
 
2. This consent represents a second renewal of planning permission for 
the temporary structure; and, in the interests of good planning; the 
applicant is strongly encouraged to plan for a more permanent solution 
prior to 2024.    Should an additional renewal application be lodged prior 
to 2024 to retain the mobile classroom, any such application should be 
supported by substantive evidence setting the steps that have been taken 
to deliver a permanent development and a justification explaining why a 
subsequent renewal is necessary and appropriate. 
 

8 Application to Register Land as a Town or Village Green - Church Field, 
Hilperton 
 
Public Participation 
Dave Powell, Agent, spoke in objection to the application 
Elizabeth Pike spoke in objection to the application 
Heidi Hart spoke in support of the application 
Nicola Walker Westwood spoke in support of the application 
Graham Kehily spoke in support of the application 
Marylyn Timms, Clerk to Hilperton Parish Council, spoke on behalf of the Parish 
Council 
 
Sally Madgwick, Definitive Map & Highways Records Team Leader for Rights of 
Way and & Countryside, introduced the report which sought approval to appoint 
an independent Inspector to hold a non-statutory Public Inquiry and provide an 
advisory report for the Western Area Planning Committee on the application to 
register land as a town or village green at Church Field, Hilperton. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer, of which there were none.  
 
Members of the public, as detailed above, had the opportunity to speak on the 
application. 
 
Local Member, Cllr Ernie Clark, spoke on the application, noting that a public 
inquiry would be the best way forward. Following this Cllr Ernie Clark moved the 
officers recommendation, which was seconded by Cllr Stewart Palmen. 
 
At the end of the debate it was; 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed for Wiltshire Council to appoint an independent 
Inspector to hold a non-statutory Public Inquiry and provide an advisory 
report for the Western Area Planning Committee on the application to 
register land as a town or village green at Church Field, Hilperton. 
 

9 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.05 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


